DIRECTORATE OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION HIMACHAL PRADESH, LALPANI SHIMLA

Dated-Shimla-171001, the

October, 2024.

In the matter of:

CWP No. 10618/2024- titled as Jetender Kumar, Vs. State of

H.P. & Others.

Whereas, Sh. Jetender Kumar, TGT (NM) preferred CWP No. 10618/2024- titled as Jetender Kumar Vs. State of H.P. before the Hon'ble High Court of H.P. regarding his transfer from GHS Sargha15/20, Distt. Kullu to nearby his native place in Distt. Kangra, H.P. The above writ petition was listed before the Hon'ble High Court, Himachal Pradesh on 23-09-2024 when the Hon'ble High Court has passed the following order

"2. Learned Additional Advocate General submits that the representation so made shall be decided withn a period of three weeks from today.."

In view therof, the present petition is disposed of, so also, pending miscellaneous application, if any."

In the compliance of the aforesaid orders passed by the Hon'ble High Court, the petitioner was called for personal hearing on 22-10-2024. He attended the same and submitted his representation in this office on 22-10-2024, vide which he has requested that he may be transferred from GHS Sargha 15/20, Distt. Kullu, H.P (hard area) to nearby his native place in Distt. Kangra, H.P., against vacancy being caused due to retirement on 28-02-2025 at GSSS Ghar, Distt. Kangra, H.P / against longer stay by clubbing his/her previous stay radius of 30 Kms. .

Whereas, from perusal of record, it has been found that the petitioner is working at GHS Sargha 15/20, Distt. Kullu, H.P., since 22-03-2021, which is a hard/tribal area and has completed the normal tenure of three years at present place of posting. The petitioner has given willingness for his transfer to the aforesaid school i.e GSSS Ghar, Distt. Kangra, H.P., against vacancy being caused due to retirement of present incumbent on 28-02-2025. Keeping in view of the position stated above, the representation of the petitioner is considered sympatheticay, and he is hereby transferred without TTA/JT from GHS Sargha 15/20, Distt. Kullu, H.P. to GSSS Ghar, Distt. Kangra, H.P., against vacancy being caused due to retirement of present incumbent on 28-02-2025. These orders will be implemented after the retirement of present incumbent. The representation of the petitioner is disposed of accordingly.

DIRECTOR

Endst:No:-EDN-H(2)B(6)1-18/2022-(NM)-dated, Shimla-1

October, 2024

- 5d -

Copy to the following for information and necessary action please:-

- 1. The Distt. Attorney (Edu.) Directorate of Elementary Education, Shimla, H. P.
- 2. The Deputy Director of Elementary Education Kullu/Kangra (H.P.).
- 3. The Headmaster, GHS Sargha 15/20, Distt. Kullu/Principal, GSSS Ghar, Distt. Kangra, H.P.
- 4. Regd.) Sh. Jetender Kumar, S/o Late Sh. Rattan Chand, VPO Paprola, Tehsil Baijnath, Distt. Kangra, H.P.

The Nodal Officer (IT), Directorate of Elementary Education H.P. Shimla. प्रारम्भिक शिक्षा निदेशील

Guard file.

3 0 OCT 2024

DIRECTOR

शिमला-1